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Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of THE GIRLS’ BRIGADE SINGAPORE (the Brigade) 
which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the statement of income 
and expenditure and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in funds and statement of cash 
flows for the financial year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material 
accounting policy information. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the 
provisions of the Societies Act, Chapter 311 (the Societies Act), the Charities Act, Chapter 37 (the 
Charities Act) and other relevant regulations (the Charities Act and Regulations) and the Financial 
Reporting Standards in Singapore (FRSs) so as to present fairly, in all material aspects, the state of 
affairs of the Brigade as at 31 December 2025 and the results, changes in funds and cash flows of the 
Brigade for the financial year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (SSAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Brigade in 
accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (ACRA) Code of 
Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities (ACRA Code) 
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in 
Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for other information. The other information comprises the Statement by 
Board set out on page 1. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
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Other Information (continued) 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report 
in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with the provisions of the Societies Act, the Charities Act and Regulations and FRSs, and 
for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Brigade’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Brigade or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Brigade’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high-level assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these financial statements.  

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The 
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued) 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Brigade’s internal control.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Brigade’s ability to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Brigade to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

In our opinion: 

(a) the accounting and other records required to be kept by the Brigade have been properly kept in 
accordance with the provisions of the Societies Regulations enacted under the Societies Act, 
the Charities Act and Regulations; and 

(b) The fund-raising appeal held during the financial year has been carried out in accordance with 
Regulation 6 of the Societies Regulations issued under the Societies Act and proper accounts 
and other records have been kept of the fund-raising appeal.  
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 
For the financial year ended 31 December 2025 

Note 2025 2024
S$ S$

Income
Brigade Fortnight collections (4)           623,324           648,802 
Donations/Contributions (5)           627,949           536,303 
Grant income (6)           800,354           574,967 
Surplus/(deficit) from GB shop (7)             69,814             (2,876)
Interest income           185,794           266,838 
Registration income 121,497 97,703
Other income 2,171 -   

       2,430,903        2,121,737 

Less: Expenditures
Training and development programmes (8) 181,897 126,690
Brigade activities (9) 28,110 30,586
Community development (10) 90,277 68,385
Company programmes expenses (11) 384,546 360,793
GB company care support costs (12) 16,857 6,105
GB headquarters expenses (13) 608,080 622,396
Manpower cost (28) 862,001 877,169

       2,171,768        2,092,124 

Surplus from General Fund           259,135             29,613 

Surplus/(deficit) from:
- GB companies programme fund (22)             51,280             28,464 
- Special fund (27)             98,346             (5,355)

          149,626             23,109 
Other comprehensive income/(loss)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
  income or expenditure:
Movements in restricted funds:
 BB Sembawang Campsite Fund

   - share of profit for the year (23)             27,068             14,703 

Total comprehensive income for the year           435,829             67,425 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2025

Note 2025 2024
S$ S$

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (14(c)) 500,831           830,657 

          500,831           830,657 

Current assets
Inventories (15) 175,015           181,633 
Other receivables (16) 217,708           308,043 
Cash and short-term deposits (17) 10,908,093      10,500,241 

     11,300,816      10,989,917 

Total assets      11,801,647      11,820,574 

FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

Funds
Unrestricted funds:
- General fund 6,931,197        6,672,062 
- GB companies programme fund (22) 1,473,656        1,422,376 

       8,404,853        8,094,438 
Restricted funds:
- BB Sembawang Campsite fund (23) 212,143           185,075 
- Capital fund (24) 171,963           171,963 
- Development fund (25) 572,249           572,249 
- GB HQ building fund (26) 1,323,468        1,323,468 
- Special fund (27) 315,508           217,162 

2,595,331        2,469,917 

Total funds      11,000,184      10,564,355 

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (18(b))                   -             347,703 
Provision for reinstatement costs (19) 7,800              7,800 

             7,800           355,503 

Current liabilities
Other payables (20) 85,292           173,079 
Deferred grant income (21) 360,404           313,079 
Lease liabilities (18(b)) 347,967 414,558

          793,663           900,716 

Total liabilities           801,463        1,256,219 

Total funds and liabilities      11,801,647      11,820,574 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the financial year ended 31 December 2025 

2025 2024
Note S$ S$

Cash flows from operating activities
Surplus for the year          259,135            29,613 
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (14(d))          473,385          504,514 
Share of profit of BB Sembawang Campsite (23)            27,068            14,703 
Interest expense on lease liabilities (18(b))            26,064            45,517 
GB companies programme fund (22)            51,280            28,464 
Special fund (27)            98,346            (5,355)
Interest income         (185,794)         (266,838)
Operating surplus before working capital changes          749,484          350,618 

Changes in working capital:
  Inventories              6,618            25,037 
Trade receivables            (2,498) -   

   Other receivables            72,325          152,379 
  Other payables           (87,787)            42,976 

Net cash generated from operating activities          738,142          571,010 

Cash flow from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment         (143,559)           (18,829)
Interest received          206,301          201,705 
Decrease/(increase) in short-term deposits with 
  maturity more than 3 months       5,340,169         (274,547)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities       5,402,911           (91,671)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net MOE Capitation Grant received (21)            28,972            31,201 
Net MOE Officers’ Training Grant received (21)            18,353            20,779 
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (18(b))         (414,294)         (419,764)
Interest paid           (26,064)           (45,517)
Net cash used in financing activities         (393,033)         (413,301)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents       5,748,020            66,038 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January       1,290,557       1,224,519 
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December (17)       7,038,577       1,290,557 
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These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial 
statements. 

1. General

THE GIRLS’ BRIGADE SINGAPORE (the Brigade) is registered under the Societies Act,
Chapter 311 in the Republic of Singapore and its registered address is at 795 Upper Serangoon
Road, Singapore 534667. It is also a charity under the Charities Act, Chapter 37 since 23 April
1985. 

The principal activities of the Brigade are to organise activities designed to help girls attain 
physical, mental and spiritual maturity and encourage girls to express what they learn through 
practical service to homes, churches, the community and the world. 

The Brigade has renewed its Institution of Public Character (“IPC”) status for the period from 
1 September 2025 to 31 August 2028.  

2. Material accounting policy information

(a) Basis of preparation 

The financial statements of the Brigade have been drawn up in accordance with 
Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore (FRSs). The financial statements have 
been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting policies 
below.  

(b) Adoption of new and amended standards and interpretations 

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year 
except that in the current financial year, the Brigade has adopted all the new and 
amended standards which are relevant to the Brigade and are effective for annual 
financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025. The adoption of these standards 
did not have any material effect on the financial performance or position of the Brigade. 

(c) Standards issued but not yet effective 

The Brigade has not adopted the following standards applicable to the Brigade that 
have been issued but not yet effective: 

Description 

Effective for 
annual periods 

beginning 
on or after 

Amendments to FRS 109 Financial Instruments and FRS 107 
  Financial Instruments: Disclosures: Amendments to the 
  Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments 1 January 2026 

Annual Improvement to FRSs Volume 11 1 January 2026 
FRS 118 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 1 January 2027 
FRS 119 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 1 January 2027 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued) 

(c) Standards issued but not yet effective (continued) 

Description 

Effective for 
annual periods 

beginning 
on or after 

 

Amendments to FRS 110 Consolidated Financial Statements  
   and FRS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures:  
   Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its  
  Associate or Joint Venture 

Date to be 
determined 

 
FRS 118 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements 
 
FRS 118 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements introduces new 
requirements for presentation within the statement of profit or loss, including specified 
totals and subtotals. Furthermore, Brigade are required to classify all income and 
expenses within the statement of profit or loss into one of five categories: operating, 
investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued operations, whereof the first three 
are new.  

It also requires disclosure of newly defined management-defined performance 
measures, subtotals of income and expenses, and includes new requirements for 
aggregation and disaggregation of financial information based on the identified ‘roles’ 
of the primary financial statements and the notes.  

In addition, narrow-scope amendments have been made to FRS 7 Statement of Cash 
Flows, which include changing the starting point for determining cash flows from 
operations under the indirect method, from ‘profit or loss’ to ‘operating profit or loss’ 
and removing the optionality around classification of cash flows from dividends and 
interest. In addition, there are consequential amendments to several other standards. 
FRS 118, and the amendments to the other standards, is effective for reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2027, but earlier application is permitted and must be 
disclosed. FRS 118 will apply retrospectively. 

The board is still in the process of assessing the impact of the new standard particularly 
with respect to the structure of the Brigade’s statement of profit or loss, the statement 
of cash flows and the additional disclosures required for management-defined 
performance measures. The Brigade is also assessing the impact on how information is 
grouped in the financial statements. 

Except FRS 118, the board expects that the adoption of the other new and amended 
standards will have no material impact on the financial statements in the year of initial 
application.  
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued)  

(d) Income recognition  

Income is measured based on the consideration to which the Brigade expects to be 
entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, 
excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties. 

Income is recognised when the Brigade satisfies a performance obligation by 
transferring a promised goods or services to the customer, which is when the customer 
obtains control of the goods or services. A performance obligation may be satisfied at 
a point in time or over time. The amount of revenue recognised is the amount allocated 
to the satisfied performance obligation. 

Sales of goods 

Sales of goods is recognised when the goods are delivered to the customer and all 
criteria for acceptance have been satisfied. 

Rental income 

Rental income is recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

Donations  
 
Brigade Fortnight collections, donations and contributions are recognised as income 
upon receipt. 
 
Interest income 
 
Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest 
method. 
 

(e) Manpower Cost 

(i) Defined contribution plans 

The Brigade makes contributions to the Central Provident Fund (CPF) scheme 
in Singapore, a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions to defined 
contribution pension schemes are recognised as an expense in the period in 
which the related service is performed. 

(ii) Short-term employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted 
basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is 
recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Brigade has a present legal 
or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided 
by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued) 

(f) Government grants 

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the grant 
will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with. Where the grant 
relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred capital grant on the statement 
of financial position and is amortised to income and expenditure over the expected 
useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments. 
 
Where loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions 
with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this 
favourable interest is regarded as additional government grant. 

(g) Property, plant and equipment 

All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to 
recognition, property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The cost of property, plant and 
equipment includes its purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing the 
asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the 
manner intended by management. Dismantlement, removal or restoration costs are 
included as part of the cost of property, plant and equipment if the obligation for 
dismantlement, removal or restoration is incurred as a consequence of acquiring or 
using the property, plant and equipment. 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their depreciable 
amounts over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives are as follows: 

 Useful lives 
Leasehold premises Over the lease period of 3 years 
Campsite equipment and canoes 2 years 
Computers 3 years 
Office Equipment 2 - 3 years 
Furniture and fittings 2 - 3 years 
Renovation 2 - 5 years 

 
The residual value, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of 
each reporting period, and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. 
 
An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no 
future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on de- 
recognition of the asset is included in statement of income and expenditure in the year 
the asset is derecognised. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued) 

(h) Impairment of non-financial assets 

The Brigade assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset 
may be impaired. If any indication exists, (or, where applicable, when an annual 
impairment testing for an asset is required), the Brigade makes an estimate of the asset’s 
recoverable amount. 

An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating unit’s fair 
value less costs of disposal and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, 
unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those 
from other assets or group of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-
generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is 
written down to its recoverable amount. 

Impairment losses are recognised in statement of income and expenditure. 

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in 
the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last 
impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is 
increased to its recoverable amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount 
that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been 
recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in statement of income and 
expenditure. 

(i) Financial instruments 

(i) Financial assets 

Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when the entity becomes party 
to the contractual provisions of the instruments. 

At initial recognition, the Brigade measures a financial asset at its fair value 
plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss 
(FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the 
financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are 
expensed in statement of income and expenditure. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

(i)          Financial instruments (continued) 

(i) Financial assets (continued) 

Subsequent measurement 

Debts instruments 

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Brigade’ business 
model for managing the asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of 
the asset. The three measurement categories for classification of debt 
instruments are amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income 
(FVOCI) and FVPL.  

Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows where 
those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are 
measured at amortised cost. Financial assets are measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method, less impairment. Gains and losses are 
recognised in income or expenditure when the assets are derecognised or 
impaired, and through the amortisation process. 

Derecognition 

A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash 
flows from the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its 
entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the 
consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been 
recognised in other comprehensive income for debt instruments is recognised 
in statement of income and expenditure. 

(ii) Financial liabilities 

Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Brigade becomes 
a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Brigade 
determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. 

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of 
financial liabilities not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs. 

Subsequent measurement 

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at FVPL are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 
Gains and losses are recognised in income and expenditure when the liabilities 
are derecognised, and through the amortisation process. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued) 

(i) Financial instruments (continued) 

(ii) Financial liabilities (continued) 

Derecognition 

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is 
discharged or cancelled or expired. On derecognition, the difference between 
the carrying amounts and the consideration paid is recognised in statement of 
income and expenditure. 

(iii) Offsetting of financial instruments 

A financial asset and a financial liability shall be offset and the net amount 
presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, an entity: 

(a) currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised 
amounts; and 
 

(b) intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle 
the liability simultaneously. 

(j) Impairment of financial assets 

The Brigade recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt 
instruments not held at FVPL. ECLs are based on the difference between the 
contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that 
the Brigade expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective 
interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral 
held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms. 

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been 
a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for 
credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months 
(a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant 
increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognised for credit 
losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of timing of the 
default (a lifetime ECL). 

The Brigade considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 60 
days past due. However, in certain cases, the Brigade may also consider a financial 
asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Brigade 
is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into 
account any credit enhancements held by the Brigade. A financial asset is written off 
when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.  

(k) Income tax 

As a registered charity under the Charities Act, the Brigade’s income is exempt from 
income tax under Section 13(1)(zm) of the Income Tax Act 1947. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued) 

(l) Cash and short-term deposits 

Cash and short-term deposits comprise cash at banks and on hand, and fixed deposits 
with financial institution which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

(m) Inventories 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated 
using the weighted average method and comprises all costs of purchase, costs of 
conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location 
and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course 
of business, less estimated costs necessary to make the sale. 

When necessary, allowance is provided for damaged, obsolete and slow moving items 
to adjust the carrying value of inventories to the lower of cost and net realisable value. 

(n) Provisions 

(i) General 

Provisions are recognised when the Brigade has a present obligation (legal or 
constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation 
and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably. 

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to 
reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of 
economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is 
reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are 
discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the 
risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the 
provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost. 

(ii) Provision for reinstatement cost 

The Brigade recognised a liability and capitalises an expense in property, plant 
and equipment if the Brigade has a present legal or constructive obligation to 
reinstate the leased premises to their original state upon expiry of the lease. 
The provision is made based on management’s best estimate of the expected 
costs to be incurred to reinstate the leased premises to their original state. The 
capitalised provision for reinstatement cost in property, plant and equipment is 
amortised over the period of lease. 

(o) Foreign currency 

(i) Functional and presentation currency 

Items included in the financial statements of the Brigade are measured using 
the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates 
(‘the functional currency’). The financial statements are presented in Singapore 
Dollars (“S$”), which is the Brigade’s functional currency. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued) 

(o) Foreign currency (continued) 

(ii) Transactions and balances 

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in the functional currency of 
the Brigade and are recorded on initial recognition in the functional currency 
at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate 
of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured 
in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the 
exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. 

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on 
translating monetary items at the end of the reporting period are recognised in 
statement of income and expenditure. 
 

(p) Leases 

The Brigade assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. 
That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a 
period of time in exchange for consideration. 

             (i) As lessee 

The Brigade applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all 
leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Brigade 
recognises lease liabilities representing the obligations to make lease payments 
and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying leased assets. 

Right-of-use assets 

The Brigade recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the 
leases (i.e. the date of underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets 
are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, 
and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-
use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs 
incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less 
any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-
line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of 
the assets.  

If ownership of the leased asset transfer to the Brigade at the end of the lease 
term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is 
calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets 
are also subject to impairment. The accounting policy for impairment is 
disclosed in Note 2(h). 

The Brigade’s right-of-use assets are presented within property, plant and 
equipment (Note 14). 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued) 

(p) Leases (continued) 

(i) As lessee (continued) 

             Lease liabilities 

At the commencement date of the lease, the Brigade recognises lease liabilities 
measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. 
The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed 
payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that 
depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual 
value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a 
purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Brigade and 
payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the 
Brigade exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not 
depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are 
incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition 
that triggers the payment occurs. 

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Brigade uses its 
incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the 
interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the 
commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the 
accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the 
carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a 
change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g. changes to future 
payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such 
lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the 
underlying asset. 

(ii) As lessor 

Leases in which the Brigade does not transfer substantially all the risks and 
rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. 
Rental income arising from operating leases on the Brigade’s investment 
properties is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms. 
Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease 
are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the 
lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised 
as revenue in the period in which they are earned. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued) 

             (q)         Related parties 

A related party is defined as follows: 

A. A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the Brigade if 
that person:  

(i) has control or joint control of the Brigade;  

(ii) has significant influence over the Brigade; or  

(iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Brigade or of a 
parent of the Brigade.  

B. An entity is related to the Brigade if any of the following conditions applies:  

(i) the entity and the Brigade are members of the same group (which means 
that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).  

(ii) one entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an 
associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other 
entity is a member).  

(iii) both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.  

(iv) one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an 
associate of the third entity.  

(v) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees 
of either the Brigade or an entity related to the Brigade. If the Brigade is 
itself such a plan, the sponsoring employees are also related to the 
Brigade. 

(vi) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (A). 
 
(vii) a person identified in (A)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is 

a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent 
of the entity) 

(viii) the entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key 
management personnel services to the Brigade or to the parent of the 
Brigade. 

Key management personnel 

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for 
planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Brigade, directly or indirectly, 
including any board of management committee of the Brigade.  
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 (r) Interest in BB Sembawang Campsite 

BB Sembawang Campsite (the “Campsite”) is administered jointly on an equal sharing 
basis by the Brigade and The Boys’ Brigade in Singapore. They have equal rights to 
the assets and equal obligations for the liabilities relating to the Campsite. 

As the Campsite is a jointly controlled assets, the Brigade recognises in its financial 
statements its share of assets and liabilities of the Campsite jointly held by or incurred 
with the other joint operator and its share of income earned and expenditure incurred 
by the Campsite. 

(s) Funds 

Unrestricted funds comprise the general fund and GB companies programme fund as 
disclosed in Note 22. Restricted funds comprise specific funds to be used for designated 
purposes, as disclosed in Note 23 to 27. Unless specifically indicated, fund balances 
are not represented by any specific assets but are represented by the total net assets of 
the Brigade. 

(t) Contingencies 

A contingent liability is: 

(i) a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be 
confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain 
future events not wholly within the control of the Brigade; or 

(ii) a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because: 

- It is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or 

- The amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. 

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence 
will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain 
future events not wholly within the control of the Brigade. 

Contingent liabilities and assets are not recognised on the statement of financial 
position of the Brigade, except for contingent liabilities assumed in a business 
combination that are present obligations and which the fair values can be reliably 
determined. 
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3. Significant accounting judgements and estimates 

The preparation of the Brigade’s financial statements requires management to make judgements, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of income, expenses, assets and 
liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of each reporting period. 
Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a 
material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods. 

3.1       Judgements made in applying accounting policies 

Management is of the opinion that there are no significant judgements made in applying 
accounting policies that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. 

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at 
the end of the reporting period are discussed below. The Brigade based its assumptions and 
estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing 
circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to 
market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Brigade. Such changes are 
reflected in the assumptions when they occur. 

(a) Inventory valuation method 

Inventory write-down is made based on the current market conditions, historical 
experience and selling goods of similar nature. It could change significantly as a result 
of changes in market conditions. A review is made periodically on inventories for 
excess inventories, obsolescence and declines in net realisable value and an allowance 
is recorded against the inventory balances for any such declines. The realisable value 
represents the best estimate of the recoverable amount and is based on the most reliable 
evidence available and inherently involves estimates regarding the future expected 
realisable value.  

The carrying amount of the Brigade’s inventories as at 31 December 2025 was 
S$175,015 (2024: S$181,633). If the future expected realisable value lower by 10% of 
its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the Brigade’s inventory would have been 
S$17,502 (2024: S$18,163) lower.  

(b) Provision for expected credit losses (ECLs) of other receivables  

The Brigade uses a probability of default method to calculate ECLs for other 
receivables. The probability of default is based on probability of default events that are 
possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL) for other receivables which there 
have not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition or probability 
of default events that are possible over the remaining life of the exposure (a lifetime 
ECL) for other receivables which there have been a significant increase in credit risk 
since initial recognition. 
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3. Significant accounting judgements and estimates (continued)

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

(b) Provision for expected credit losses (ECLs) of other receivables (continued) 

The probability of default is initially based on the Brigade historical observed default 
rates. The Brigade will calibrate the probability to adjust historical credit loss 
experience with forward-looking information. At every reporting date, historical 
default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. 

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast 
economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is 
sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The 
Brigade’s historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may 
also not be representative of debtor’s actual default in the future. The information about 
the ECLs on the Brigade’s other receivables is disclosed in Note 33(a). 

The carrying amount of the Brigade’s other receivables as at 31 December 2025 is 
disclosed in Note 16. 

(c) Impairment of property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever there is an 
indication that these assets may be impaired. The Brigade considers the guidance of 
FRS 36 in assessing whether there is any indication that an item of the above assets 
may be impaired. This assessment requires significant judgement. 

If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the assets is estimated to 
ascertain the amount of impairment loss. The recoverable amount is defined as the 
higher of the fair value less cost to sell and value-in-use. 

In determining the value-in-use of assets, the Brigade applies a discounted cash flow 
model where the future cash flows derived from such assets are discounted at an 
appropriate rate. Forecasts of future cash flow are estimated based on financial budgets 
and forecasts approved by the management. 

The carrying amount of the Brigade’s property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 
2025 is disclosed in Note 14. 

(d) Estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment 

The cost of property, plant and equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis over 
the property, plant and equipment’s estimated economic useful lives. The estimated 
useful life reflects Brigade’s estimate of the periods that Brigade intends to derive 
future economic benefits from the use of the Brigade’s property, plant and equipment. 

The carrying amount of the Brigade’s property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 
2025 is disclosed in Note 14. 
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3. Significant accounting judgements and estimates (continued)

3.2       Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued) 

             (e) Estimating the incremental borrowing rate of leases 

The Brigade cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, 
it uses its incremental borrowing rate to measure lease liabilities. The incremental 
borrowing rate is the rate of interest that the Brigade would have to pay to borrow over 
a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a 
similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The 
incremental borrowing rate therefore reflects what the Brigade ‘would have to pay’, 
which requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to 
be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. The Brigade estimates the 
incremental borrowing rate using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) 
when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates. 

4. Brigade Fortnight collections

2025 2024
S$ S$

Brigade Fortnight collections
- tax exempt donations 349,213 370,157
- non-tax-exempt donations 286,919 292,207

          636,132           662,364 
Less: Office expenses           (12,808)           (13,562)

          623,324           648,802 

Brigade Fortnight collections are recognised at a point in time. 

5. Donations /Contributions

2025 2024
S$ S$

Contributions from users of GB Centre 475,053 412,589
General donations
- non-tax-exempt donations 12,713 13,161
- tax exempt donations 134,564 107,196
GB Friend In Deed 5,619 3,357

          627,949           536,303 
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6. Grant income

2025 2024
S$ S$

Grants from Ministry of Education
- Singapore Land Authority Grant 345,050           344,787 
- Capitation Grant (Note 21) 51,527             39,221 
- Officers' Training Grant (Note 21) 41,647             49,621 

Grow and Go Grant -                4,859 
Community Capability Trust 48,000 - 
Other government grants 13,130             27,392 
Other grants 1,000 - 
Enhanced Fund Raising 300,000           109,087 

          800,354           574,967 

7. Surplus/(deficit) from GB Shop

2025 2024
S$ S$

Sales           235,176           259,218 

Less: Cost of sales
Opening inventories           181,633           206,670 
Purchases           146,690           178,869 
Inventories written-off              8,230             55,709 
Closing inventories (Note 15)         (175,015)         (181,633)

          161,538           259,615 
Surplus/(deficit) from sales             73,638 (397)

Less: Sundry expenses             (3,824)             (2,479)
            69,814             (2,876)

Surplus/(deficit) from GB shop is recognised at a point in time. 
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8. Training and development programmes  

2025 2024
S$ S$

Training and development programme expenses 181,897 126,690
 

  
9. Brigade activities 

2025 2024
S$ S$

Ceremony and meeting expenses 16,627 23,981
Corporate communications 9,795 1,352
Other activities 1,688 5,253

            28,110             30,586 
 

  
10. Community development 

2025 2024
S$ S$

GB Friend In Deed 86,119 63,485
Depreciation expenses (Note 14(d)) 4,158 4,900

            90,277             68,385 
 

  
11. Company programmes expenses 

Company Programme Expenses comprise allocations of 60% of Girls’ Brigade Fortnight 
(GBFN) donations to individual GB Companies and funds disbursed for the establishment of 
new programme funds. During the financial year, donations received were allocated in 
accordance with the organisation’s funding policy. 
 
  

12. GB company care support costs 

2025 2024
S$ S$

Company care support expenses 16,857 6,105
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13. GB headquarters expenses 

2025 2024
S$ S$

Depreciation expenses (Note 14(d))           369,932           386,980 
Repair and maintenance             52,637             24,157 
Utilities charges             45,386             40,605 
Professional fees             39,209             36,157 
Computer maintenance             19,158             19,543 
Insurance expenses             19,066             18,454 
Interest on lease liabilities             20,155             35,969 
Stationery, postage and telephone             10,549             11,091 
Training fees                   -                6,649 
Bank charges              9,884              9,610 
Subcontract services                 658              2,755 
General office expenses             10,975             20,573 
Medical and staff welfare              6,489              5,901 
Subscription fees              3,516              3,630 
Transport fees                 466                 322 

608,080 622,396
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14. Property, plant and equipment (continued) 

(c) Summary of property, plant and equipment  

The Brigade The Campsite Total
S$ S$ S$

31 December 2025
Cost      1,756,834           460,623      2,217,457 
Accumulated depreciation     (1,368,962)          (347,664)     (1,716,626)
Carrying amount         387,872           112,959         500,831 

31 December 2024
Cost      1,665,242           490,352      2,155,594 
Accumulated depreciation     (1,008,178)          (316,759)     (1,324,937)
Carrying amount         657,064           173,593         830,657 

Right-of-use assets acquired under leasing arrangements are presented together with 
the owned assets of the same class. Details of such leased assets are disclosed in Note 
18. 
 
During the financial year, the Brigade acquired property, plant and equipment with an 
aggregate cost S$143,559 (2024: S$182,472) of which S$Nil (2024: S$163,643) is by 
means of lease arrangement. The cash outflow on acquisition of property, plant and 
equipment amounted to S$143,559 (2024: S$18,829). 

(d) Depreciation expenses 

2025 2024
S$ S$

The Brigade           374,090           391,880 
The Campsite             99,295           112,634 

          473,385           504,514 
 

The Brigade’s depreciation expenses are allocated as follows:  

2025 2024
S$ S$

Statement of income and expenditure:
- Community development (Note 10) 4,158              4,900 
- GB headquarters expenses (Note 12) 369,932           386,980 

          374,090           391,880 
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15. Inventories 
 

2025 2024
 S$  S$ 

The Brigade
Statement of financial position:
Finished goods           175,015           181,633 

Statement of income and expenditure:
Inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales  
  (Note 7)           161,538           259,615 

 
  
16. Other receivables 
 

 2025  2024 
 S$  S$ 

The Brigade
Grant receivables             28,754             28,754 
Other receivables             29,338             70,551 
Deposits             79,590             79,590 
Interest receivables             11,903             32,410 
Prepayments 22,872             42,440 
Receivables due from GB Companies              1,489              8,406 

          173,946           262,151 

The Campsite
Deposits 24,052             24,053 
Rental receivables 2,498              3,625 
Grant receivables 15,885             15,885 
Prepayments 1,327              2,329 

            43,762             45,892 

          217,708           308,043 
 

             Other receivables are denominated in Singapore Dollars. 
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17. Cash and short-term deposits

2025 2024
S$ S$

Cash at banks  7,037,372        1,289,352 
Cash on hand 1,205              1,205 
Short-term deposits 3,869,516        9,209,684 

     10,908,093      10,500,241 

Cash and short-term deposits held by:
- The Brigade 10,721,829      10,293,239 
- The Campsite 186,264           207,002 

     10,908,093      10,500,241 

The average maturity period of short-term deposits is 6 to 12 months (2024: 6 to 12 months) 
and bear interest rates ranging from 0.90% to 2.60% (2024: 1.68% to 3.30%) per annum. 

Cash and short-term deposits are denominated in Singapore Dollars. 

For the purpose of presenting the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise 
the following at the end of the financial year: 

2025 2024
S$ S$

Cash and short-term deposits      10,908,093      10,500,241 
Less: Short-term deposits with maturity more than 
  3 months       (3,869,516)       (9,209,684)

       7,038,577        1,290,557 

18. Lease liabilities

Brigade as a lessee

The Brigade has lease contracts for leasehold premises. The Brigade’s obligations under these
leases are secured by the lessor’s title to the leased assets.
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18. Lease liabilities (continued) 

Brigade as a lessee (continued) 
 
(a) Carrying amounts of right-of-use assets classified within property, plant and equipment 

 

The Brigade The Campsite Total
 S$  S$  S$ 

At 1 January 2024           882,396           120,123        1,002,519 
Additions                    -             163,643           163,643 
Depreciation          (320,871)          (110,605)          (431,476)
At 31 December 2024           561,525           173,161           734,686 
Depreciation          (320,925)            (86,581)          (407,506)
At 31 December 2025           240,600             86,580           327,180 

Leasehold Premises 

 
(b) Lease liabilities 
 

2025 2024
S$ S$

Non-current                   -             347,703 
Current 347,967           414,558 

          347,967           762,261 

 
Lease liabilities are denominated in Singapore Dollars. 

  
A reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities is as follows: 

Acquisition
Accretion 

of interests
Other

S$ S$ S$ S$ S$ S$

Liabilities
Lease liabilities
 - current 414,558    (440,358)  -                 26,064       347,703  347,967     
 - non-current 347,703    -             -                 -                (347,703) -                

762,261    (440,358)  -                 26,064       -            347,967     

1 January 
2025

Cash 
flows

Non-cash changes 31 
December 

2025
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18. Lease liabilities (continued) 

Brigade as a lessee (continued) 
 
(b) Lease liabilities (continued) 

Acquisition
Accretion 

of interests
Other

S$ S$ S$ S$ S$ S$

Liabilities
Lease liabilities
 - current     403,578   (465,281)  -        45,517 430,744        414,558 
 - non-current     614,804  -        163,643  - (430,744)       347,703 

 1,018,382   (465,281)        163,643        45,517 -                  762,261 

1 January 
2024

Cash 
flows

Non-cash changes 31 
December 

2024

The “other” column relates to reclassification of non-current portion of lease liabilities 
due to passage of time. 
 

(c) Amounts recognised in income and expenditure 
 

2025 2024
S$ S$

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 407,506 431,476
Interest expense on lease liabilities 26,064             45,517 
Total amount recognised in profit or loss           433,570           476,993 

 
(d) Total cash outflow 

 The Brigade had total cash outflow for leases of S$440,358 (2024: S$465,281). 
 
 
19. Provision for reinstatement costs 
 

The provision for reinstatement costs represents the present value of the management’s best 
estimates of future outflow of economic benefits that will be required to restore the leasehold 
premises occupied by the Campsite to its original state before it was leased by the Campsite. 
The estimate has been made on the basis of quotes obtained from external contractors. 
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20. Other payables

2025 2024
S$ S$

The Brigade
Accrued operating expenses 54,470 51,677
Contract liabilities 950             70,358 

            55,420           122,035 

The Campsite
Contract liabilities 5,775             15,713 
Other payables 22,057             30,000 
Accrued operating expenses 2,040              5,331 

            29,872             51,044 
            85,292           173,079 

Contract liabilities represents advance payments received for rental of campsite and premises 
by customers and are recognised as revenue as (or when) the customers use the campsite or 
premises. 

Revenue recognised during the year that was included in contract liabilities at the beginning of 
the financial year amounted to S$86,071 (2024: S$71,421). 

Other payables are denominated in Singapore Dollars. 

21. Deferred grant income

MOE 
Special 
Project 
Grants

MOE 
Capitation 

Grant

MOE 
Training 

Grant

Total

S$ S$ S$ S$

At 1 January 2024       71,681       48,760      140,658      261,099 
Add: Funds received              -         80,822       60,000      140,822 
Less: Funds utilised              -        (39,221)      (49,621)      (88,842)
At 31 December 2024       71,681       90,361      151,037      313,079 
Add: Funds received              -         80,500       60,000      140,500 
Less: Funds utilised              -        (51,528)      (41,647)      (93,175)
At 31 December 2025       71,681      119,333      169,390      360,404 
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21. Deferred grant income (continued)

MOE Special Project Grants

These special grants for uniformed groups are provided by MOE in relation to approved
projects to be carried out for the benefit of the Brigade’s members. The Brigade’s approved
projects comprise the production of Handbooks, Primary and Core Curriculum Training
Package and Training Videos. MOE and GBS has agreed to the possible clawback of these
legacy funds (2015) as some of these projects are no longer relevant.

MOE Capitation Grant

This grant is provided by MOE with at least 60% to be used for the training and development
of students, programmes and camps for students while the balance can be used to meet the
operational demands of running the UG organisation.

MOE Officers’ Training Grant

This grant is provided by MOE to help enhance the Brigade’s teachers’ and officers’ capacities
in enriching students’ experience through co-curricular activities. The grant covers the costs of
training officers, volunteer adult leaders and HQ registered volunteers. There is no expiry date
for the usage of this grant.

MSF Care and Share Grant

This grant is provided by the Ministry of Social and Family Development (“MSF”). The Care
and Share movement is a national fund-raising and volunteerism movement for the social
service sector, with the objectives of bringing the nation together to show care and concern for
the less fortunate, and to invest in building capability in the social service sector to meet future
needs. The grant must be utilised by March 2022. Thereafter, any unutilised funds are to be
returned to MSF. The grant have been fully utilised.
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22. GB Companies Programme Fund 
 

2025 2024
S$ S$

At 1 January        1,422,376 1,393,912
Income/(Expenditure):
- Allocation of GB Fortnight collections           350,780           337,534 
- Other collections             18,666             17,595 
- Donation received             31,262             23,260 
- GB companies in recess             (2,537)                   -   
- Company programme expenses         (346,891)         (349,925)

            51,280             28,464 
At 31 December        1,473,656        1,422,376 

 
The GB Companies Programme Fund is an unrestricted fund designated to fund the activities 
of GB companies. 

 
 
23. BB Sembawang Campsite Fund 
 

2025 2024
S$ S$

Income
Rental income 163,363           198,350 
Grant income 95,307           121,759 
Other income 878                 661 

          259,548           320,770 

Less: Expenditures
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 99,295           112,634 
Management fee 90,000           112,500 
Other expenditure 37,276             70,120 
Interest expenses on lease liabilities 5,909             10,813 

          232,480           306,067 

Surplus for the year             27,068             14,703 
Balance at 1 January           185,075           170,372 
Balance at 31 December           212,143           185,075 

The BB Sembawang Campsite Fund represents the Brigade’s interest in the Campsite. 
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24. Capital Fund 
 

2025 2024
S$ S$

At 1 January and 31 December           171,963           171,963 
 

The Capital Fund represents the initial fund set up for establishing The Girls’ Brigade 
Singapore.  

 
 
25. Development Fund 
 

2025 2024
S$ S$

At 1 January and 31 December           572,249           572,249 
 

The Development Fund was set up for the purpose of financing the development and expansion 
of facilities, including the purchase of an operating premises.  
 

26. GB HQ Building Fund 
 

2025 2024
S$ S$

At 1 January and 31 December        1,323,468        1,323,468 
 

The GB HQ Building Fund was raised to finance the purchase of a headquarters premises. 
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27. Special Fund 
 

At Funds Funds
1 January Receipts Utilised

S$ S$ S$ S$
2025
Evangel Fund                 -          100,000                 -          100,000 
Josephine Chew Bursary Fund        207,162                 -             (1,654)        205,508 
GB Friend In Deed          10,000          10,000         (10,000)          10,000 

       217,162        110,000         (11,654)        315,508 

2024
GB90 Grow and Go Fund          13,609                 -           (13,609)                 - 
Josephine Chew Bursary Fund        208,908                 -             (1,746)        207,162 
GB Friend In Deed                 -            10,000                 -            10,000 

       222,517          10,000         (15,355)        217,162 

At 31 
December

 
The above funds are to be used for the following designated purposes, according to the 
intentions of the donors.  

 
GB90 Grow and Go Fund 

This fund was set up to provide the following four objectives:- 

i) To finance the extension of GB services beyond traditional platforms and in support of new 
Companies 

ii) To finance nationally organised, community service projects of the Brigade 

iii) To provide financial assistance to deserving GB girls in the area of education 

iv) To support programme development and special projects 

 
The Evangel Fund 

This fund was set up to provide financial assistance to support the GB girls and or her immediate 
family in financial need to:- 

i) To defray the treatment costs of critical illness or other medical expenses for severe chronic 
illnesses which are not fully covered by insurance or other financial aids. 

ii) To subsidise or cover the costs of educational needs which are not fully covered by 
insurance or other financial aids. 

 
Josephine Chew Bursary Fund 

This fund was set up to provide financial assistance to deserving GB girls in the area of 
education. 

 
GB Friend In Deed 

This fund was set up to fulfil the wishes of vulnerable residents all across Singapore.  
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28. Manpower cost

Manpower cost charged to the income and expenditure statement are as follows:

2025 2024
S$ S$

Salaries and related costs 747,559 761,245
Employer’s contributions to Central Provident Fund 114,442 115,924

862,001 877,169

29. Significant related party transactions

The Brigade is governed by Brigade Council. The administration of Brigade is vested in
Brigade’s Board which supervises and manages the affairs of the Brigade.

The Brigade has in place a conflict of interest policy in its code of conduct. All members of the
Brigade’s Board and senior management are required to declare their interest yearly.

Key management personnel

Key management personnel comprise members of the Brigade’s Board and senior management
staff employed by the Brigade. Members of the Brigade’s Board are volunteers and receive no
monetary remuneration for their contribution, except for reimbursement of out-of-pocket
expenses.

The annual remuneration of the three highest paid executives employed by the Brigade
classified by remuneration bands are as follows:

2025 2024

Annual remuneration
- Between $100,000 to $150,000 1 1
- Between $50,000 to $100,000 2 2

Number of executives

There were no paid staff who are close members of the family of the executive head or board 
members. 

There were no transactions with related parties during the financial year 2025 and 2024. 
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30. Reserve position and policy 
 
 The Brigade’s reserve position for financial year ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 

2024 are as follows: 
 

2025 2024
Increase/ 

(decrease)
S$’000 S$’000 %

A Unrestricted Funds 8,405 8,094 4%
B Restricted or Designated Funds

Designated Funds                -                  -   -
Restricted Funds 2,595 2,470 5%

C Endowment Fund                -                  -   -
D Total Funds 11,000 10,564 4%
E Total Annual Operating Expenditures 2,053 1,994 3%
F Ratio of Funds to Annual Operating

  Expenditures (A/E) 4.09 4.06
 

 Reference: 
 

A. Unrestricted funds are available for use at the discretion of the management in 
furtherance of the general objectives of the Brigade. 
 

B. Restricted or designated Funds are only used for the specific purposes for which the 
funds were set up.  

C. An endowment fund consists of assets, funds or properties, which are held in 
perpetuity, which produce annual income flow for a foundation to spend as grants. 

D. Total Funds include unrestricted, restricted / designated and endowment funds. 

E. Total Annual Operating Expenditures includes expenses related to Cost of Charitable 
Activities and Governance and Other Administrative Costs. 

There is no planned timing of use for all these funds. 
 
 

31. Fair values of assets and liabilities 

Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value 
 

Other receivables, cash and short-term deposits and other payables 
 
The carrying amounts of these balances approximate their fair values due to the short-term 
nature of these balances. 

 
Lease liabilities 

  
The carrying amounts of lease liabilities approximate their fair values as they are subject to 
interest rates close to market rate of interests for similar arrangements with financial institutions. 
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32. Fundraising income and expenditure

2025 2024
S$ S$

Fund-raising income:
Tax-deductible donations 349,213 370,156
Non tax-deductible donations 286,919 292,208

636,132 662,364

Less: Fund-raising expenditure           (12,808)           (13,562)
Net surplus 623,324 648,802

Fund-raising efficiency ratio
(Fund-raising expenditure/fund-raising
 income) 2.0% 2.0%

33. Financial risk management

The Brigade’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks from its operations. The key
financial risks include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate risk and
foreign currency risk).

The Board reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the management of these risks, which
are executed by the management team. It is, and has been throughout the current and previous
financial year, the Brigade’s policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes shall
be undertaken.

The following sections provide details regarding the Brigade’s exposure to the above- 
mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of
these risks.

There has been no change to the Brigade’s exposure to these financial risks or the manner in
which it manages and measures the risks.

(a) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the potential risk of financial loss resulting from the failure of customers 
or other counterparties to settle their financial and contractual obligations to the 
Brigade as and when they fall due. 

The Brigade’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from its receivables. For other 
financial assets (including cash and cash equivalents), the Brigade mitigates credit risks 
by transacting with high credit rating counter parties and financial institutions which 
are regulated. 
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33. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued) 

The major classes of financial assets of the Brigade are cash and cash equivalents and 
other receivables. The Brigade’s Board manages this risk by monitoring credit ratings 
and limiting the aggregate financial exposure to any individual counterparty. The 
Brigade places its cash and cash equivalents and fixed deposits with reputable financial 
institutions. 

At the reporting date, there was no significant concentrations of credit risk. The 
maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each 
financial asset in the statement of financial position. 

(b) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Brigade will encounter difficulties in meeting 
its short-term obligations due to shortage of funds. The Brigade’s financing activities 
are managed by maintaining an adequate level of cash and short-term deposits to 
finance the Brigade’s operations.  

The Brigade’s surplus funds are also managed centrally by placing them with reputable 
financial institutions on varying maturities. 
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33.  Financial risk management (continued) 

(b) Liquidity risk (continued) 

 Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities 

 Carrying
amount 

 
Contractual
cash flows 

 One year
or less 

One to
five years

2025 S$ S$ S$ S$
Financial assets
Other receivables
  (exclude prepayments) 193,509 193,509 193,509              - 
Cash and short-term deposits 10,908,093 11,061,361 11,061,361              - 
Total undiscounted financial 
  assets   11,101,602   11,254,870   11,254,870              - 

Financial liabilities
Other payables
  (exclude contract 
  liabilities) 78,567 78,567 78,567              - 
Lease liabilities 347,967       354,096       354,096              - 
Total undiscounted financial
  liabilities       426,534       432,663       432,663              - 
Total net undiscounted
  financial assets   10,675,068   10,822,207   10,822,207              - 

2024
Financial assets
Other receivables
  (exclude prepayments) 263,274 263,274 263,274              - 
Cash and short-term deposits 10,500,241 10,666,300 10,666,300              - 
Total undiscounted financial
  assets   10,763,515   10,929,574   10,929,574              - 

Financial liabilities
Other payables
  (exclude contract 
  liabilities) 87,008 87,008 87,008              - 
Lease liabilities 762,261 794,452 440,357     354,095 
Total undiscounted financial
  liabilities       849,269       881,460       527,365     354,095 
Total net undiscounted
  financial assets/(liabilities)    9,914,246   10,048,114   10,402,209    (354,095)
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33. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign 
exchange rates will affect the Brigade’s income. The objective of market risk 
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable 
parameters, while optimising the return on risk. 

(i) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the 
Brigade’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market 
interest rates. The Brigade is not exposed to interest rate risk as it does not have 
any interest-bearing financial instruments at floating rate. 

(ii) Foreign currency risk 

The Brigade’s foreign exchange risk results mainly from cash flows from 
transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Brigade is not exposed to 
foreign currency risk as it does not have any transactions denominated in 
foreign currencies. 

34. Financial instruments by category

At the reporting date, the aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets at amortised cost and
financial liabilities at amortised cost were as follows:

Note 2025 2024
S$ S$

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Other receivables (exclude prepayments) (16) 193,509 263,274
Cash and short-term deposits (17) 10,908,093 10,500,241
Total financial assets measured at amortised cost     11,101,602     10,763,515 

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Other payables (exclude contract liabilities) (20) 78,567 87,008
Lease liabilities (18) 347,967 762,261
Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost         426,534         849,269 
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35. Fund management

The Brigade’s objectives when managing its funds are to safeguard and maintain adequate
working capital to continue as a going concern and to develop its principal activities over longer
term from donations. The Brigade’s funds comprise restricted and unrestricted funds.

The Brigade’s Board periodically reviews the amount of reserves that are required to ensure
that they are adequate to fulfil the Brigade’s continuing obligations. The Brigade intends to
maintain the reserve at a level which is at least equivalent to one year’s budgeted expenditure
as approved by the Brigade’s Board for operations purposes.

The Brigade is not subject to externally imposed reserves requirements.

No changes were made to the Brigade’s fund management objectives or policies during the
financial years ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024.

36. Comparative figures – reclassification

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior financial year’s financial statements to
enhance comparability with current financial year’s financial statements. As a result, certain
line items have been amended on the face of the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the related notes to the financial statements.

The items reclassified were as follows:

Previously 
reported Reclassification

After 
reclassification

S$ S$ S$

Statement of cash flows
Cash flow from operating activities
Interest received               201,705             (201,705) - 

Cash flow from investing activities
Interest received -                 201,705  201,705 

37. Events occurring after the reporting period

On 2 February 2026, the Company placed a three-month fixed deposit of $5,500,000 with Hong
Leong Finance Limited at an interest rate of 1.5% per annum, maturing on 2 May 2026 with
total interest of $20,625. These financial statements do not reflect this fixed deposit, which will
be accounted for in the financial year ending 31 December 2026.

38. Authorisation of financial statements

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2025 were authorised for
issue by the Board on 09 March 2026.




